
 

City Commission Meeting 

March 04, 2025 at 5:30 PM 
 

 

118 W Central Ave, Arkansas City, KS                                                                               

 Please join our meeting and subscribe to our YouTube channel:     

https://www.youtube.com/@cityofarkansascitykansas895  

 

I. Routine Business 

1. Roll Call 

2. Opening Prayer and Pledge of Allegiance 

3. Additions or Deletions (Voice Vote) 

4. Approval of the Agenda (Voice Vote) 

II. Recognition of Visitors/Staff 

1. Recognize Human Resources Director, Marla McFarland, as a 2025 HR Professionals Award 
recipient by The Wichita Business Journal. 

III. Consent Agenda (Voice Vote) 
Note: All matters listed below on the Consent Agenda are considered under one motion and enacted by one motion. 
There should be no separate discussion. If such discussion is desired, any item may be removed from the Consent Agenda 
and then considered separately under Section VI: New Business. 

1. Approve the February 18, 2025, regular meeting minutes as written.  

2. Approve a new Cereal Malt Beverage (CMB) License for Burger Junkie, located at 611 W. 
Madison St.  

3. Ratify Mayor Chad Beeson’s re-appointment of Kevyn Ternes to the Outstanding Student 
Award Committee.  

IV. New Business 

City Manager Department 

1. A Ordinance adopting the budgeted pay plan to become effective March 8, 2025. (Roll Call 
Vote) 

2. A Resolution authorizing the City of Arkansas City to transfer property located at 426 S. 
Summit Street to the Arkansas City Land Bank. (Voice Vote) 

3. A Resolution authorizing the City of Arkansas City to enter into an Independent Contractor 
Service Agreement, Addendum No. 3, with N.M. Iverson, Jr. for Municipal Court Judge 
services.   (Voice Vote) 

4. A Resolution authorizing the City of Arkansas City to enter into an Independent Contractor 
Service Agreement Addendum No. 3 with E. Rodney Iverson, for Municipal Court Judge 
services.   (Voice Vote) 

1

https://www.youtube.com/@cityofarkansascitykansas895


Environmental Services Department 

1. A Resolution authorizing the City of Arkansas City to accept a bid submitted by White Star 
Machinery & Supply, to purchase a new Bobcat Mini Excavator, for an amount not to exceed 
$62,346.00.  (Voice Vote) 

V. Reports - For Information Only 

VI. Items for Discussion by City Commissioners 

VII. Comments from the Audience for Items not on the Agenda 
The public will be allowed to speak on issues or items that are not scheduled for discussion on the agenda.  Individuals 
should address all comments and questions to the Commission.  Comments should be limited to issues and items relevant 
to the business of the Governing Body.  The Commission will not discuss or debate these  items, nor will the Commission 
make decisions on items presented during this time.  Each person will be limited to five (5) minutes.  

VIII. Adjournment 
 

2



 

 

City Commission Agenda Item 
 

Meeting Date: March 4th, 2025   

From: Randy Frazer, City Manager 

Item: Recognition of Marla McFarland for 2025 HR Professionals 
Award 

 

Motion: Recognize Human Resources Director, Marla McFarland, as a 2025 HR Professionals Award 
recipient by The Wichita Business Journal. 

 
Purpose:  To formally recognize and celebrate Marla McFarland, HR Director, for being honored as one of the 
2025 HR Professionals Awards honorees by The Wichita Business Journal. This recognition highlights her 
exceptional leadership and contributions to human resources management, positively impacting employees and 
the organization. 

  
Background:  On February 13, 2025, The Wichita Business Journal hosted a luncheon at Equity Bank Park to 
recognize the 2025 HR Professionals Awards honorees. This award highlights outstanding HR leaders who have 
demonstrated excellence in managing workforce strategies, employee relations, and organizational 
development. Marla McFarland's leadership and dedication to the HR field have earned her a well-deserved 
place among this year’s honorees. 
 
In her own words, she emphasizes the dynamic and challenging nature of HR, acknowledging that while the 
work is never truly finished, the impact on employees' lives makes it all worthwhile: 

 
"The best advice I would give someone interested in a career in human resources management would be to 
understand you will have good days and bad days and you will never, never be caught up on your work. The work 
environment is very fast-paced and at times you may not know just what a difference you have made in helping 
others thrive and succeed. But, that one employee who remembers something you did to help make things a little 
better in their life, well ... it's worth it all." 
 
In recognition of this achievement, it is recommended that the City formally acknowledge Marla’s 
accomplishment through a public announcement, internal recognition, and a resolution or proclamation 
honoring her contributions. 
 

Approved for Agenda by: 

 

 

 

 
Randy Frazer, City Manager 

 

 

 

3

Section II, Item 1.



4

Section II, Item 1.



5

Section II, Item 1.



 

 

City Commission Agenda Item 
 

Meeting Date: March 4, 2025 

From: Tiffany Parsons, City Clerk 

Item: 
 
Approve February 18, 2025, Regular Meeting Minutes 

 

Motion: Approve the February 18, 2025, regular meeting minutes as written.  

Background: 

Each meeting, the City Commission reviews and approves the minutes of its prior meeting(s).  

Commission Options: 

1. Approve with consent agenda. 
2. Remove item from consent agenda for further consideration. 

 

Approved for Agenda by: 

 

 

 

 Randy Frazer, City Manager  

 

6

Section III, Item 1.



 

February 18, 2025 Page 1 
 

 

 

 

 
  

Tuesday, February 18, 2025 
Regular Meeting Minutes 

118 W Central Ave, Arkansas City, KS   

Routine Business 

1. Opening Prayer and Pledge of Allegiance led by City Attorney Larry Schwartz.  

2. Roll Call 

PRESENT                
Commissioner Diana Spielman 
Commissioner Tad Stover 
Commissioner Charles Tweedy 
Commissioner Jay Warren 
Mayor Chad Beeson 
 
Also present from staff: City Attorney Larry Schwartz, City Manager Randy Frazer, City Clerk Tiffany Parsons, and 
Communication Director Shana Adkisson.  
 
3. There was one addition and one deletion to the agenda. 

Addition:  

 New Business; City Manager Dept., Item No. 4.  A Resolution removing Bob Matthews from his 
position as a member of the South Central Kansas Medical Center Board of Trustees, effective 
immediately, pursuant to Arkansas City Municipal Code Section 2-221(b)(2), as amended in Charter 
Ordnance No. 35, Section 2. (Voice Vote) 

Deletion:   

 Recognition of Visitors/Staff, Item No. 1.  Recognize Human Resources Director, Marla McFarland, as a 
2025 HR Professionals Award recipient by The Wichita Business Journal.  

This item was tabled to the next meeting during discussion.  

Motion made by Commissioner Stover, seconded by Commissioner Warren to approve the addition and deletion 
to the agenda.  

Voice Voting Aye: Commissioner Stover, Commissioner Spielman, Commissioner Tweedy III, Commissioner 
Warren, and Mayor Beeson. Mayor Beeson declared the motion approved.  
 
4. Approval of the Agenda. 

Motion made by Commissioner Spielman, seconded by Commissioner Stover to approve the addition and deletion 
to the agenda.  

Voice Voting Aye: Commissioner Stover, Commissioner Spielman, Commissioner Tweedy III, Commissioner 
Warren, and Mayor Beeson. Mayor Beeson declared the motion approved.  

 

 

7

Section III, Item 1.



 

February 18, 2025 Page 2 
 

 

Awards and Proclamations 

1. Proclaim March 2025 as Developmental Disabilities Awareness Month in Arkansas City.   
 

2. Proclaim March 16-22, 2025 as Severe Weather Awareness Week in Arkansas City. 

Consent Agenda 

Note: All matters listed below on the Consent Agenda are considered under one motion and enacted by one 
motion. There should be no separate discussion. If such a discussion is desired, any item may be removed from 
the Consent Agenda and then considered separately under Section VI: New Business. 

1. Approve the 31, 2025 Special Meeting Minutes, and the February 4, 2025 Regular Meeting Minutes as 
written.  
 

2. A Resolution authorizing a public meeting of the Governing Body to attend a Land Bank Board of Trustees 
meeting at 5:00 p.m. Tuesday, March 4, 2025, in the Commission Room at City Hall, located at 118 W. 
Central Avenue in Arkansas City.  (Voice Vote) 

Motion made by Commissioner Spielman, Seconded by Commissioner Stover to approve the consent agenda as 
written.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

Voice Voting Aye: Commissioner Spielman, Commissioner Stover, Commissioner Tweedy III, Commissioner 
Warren, and Mayor Beeson. Mayor Beeson declared the motion approved, given Resolution No. 2025-02-3679. 

New Business  

City Clerk Parsons offered the following items for consideration: 

City Manager Department 

1. A Resolution authorizing the City of Arkansas City to  enter into Project Agreement No. 991-24 with the 
Secretary of Transportation, and the Kansas Department of Transportation (KDOT) for the CCLIP (SP) Grant 
Resurfacing Program on US-166.   

City Manger Frazer noted that this grant will allow for resurfacing along 8th Street to the Arkansas River 
Bridge. 

Motion made by Commissioner Spielman, seconded by Commissioner Stover to approve the item as written. 

Voice Voting Aye: Commissioner Beeson, Commissioner Stover, Commissioner Spielman, Commissioner Tweedy, 
and Mayor Warren. Mayor Warren declared the motion approved; given Resolution No. 2025-02-3680. 

2. A Resolution authorizing the City of Arkansas City to approve a quote submitted by Industrial Sales, to 
purchase a McElroy T412i Fusion Waterline Replacement Machine, for an amount not to exceed 
$140,539.80.   

City Manager Frazer stated that his machine will support the water master plan that the City has been working 
on. The addition of the 2024 Kubota RTV will enhance efficiency and streamline directional boarding tasks, 
allowing staff to install and replace water lines in house. 

Motion made by Commissioner Warren, Seconded by Commissioner Stover to approve the item as written.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

Voice Voting Aye: Commissioner Spielman, Commissioner Stover, Commissioner Tweedy III, Commissioner 
Warren, and Mayor Beeson. Mayor Beeson declared the motion approved, given Resolution No. 2025-02-3681. 

8

Section III, Item 1.



 

February 18, 2025 Page 3 
 

 

3. Resolution authorizing the City of Arkansas City enter into an Engineering Services Agreement with 
Kirkham Michael and Associates, Inc., for the F St. Bridge Replacement Project, in the amount of 
$55,000.00, excluding any required railroad review costs.   

 City Manager Frazer highlighted that this item is associated with the $700,000.00, 85/15 share bridge 
replacement grant the City received for the F Street Bridge.  

Motion made by Commissioner Warren, Seconded by Commissioner Stover to approve the item as written.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

Voice Voting Aye: Commissioner Spielman, Commissioner Stover, Commissioner Tweedy III, Commissioner 
Warren, and Mayor Beeson. Mayor Beeson declared the motion approved, given Resolution No. 2025-02-3682. 

4. A Resolution removing Bob Matthews from his position as a member of the South Central Kansas Medical 
Center Board of Trustees, effective immediately, pursuant to Arkansas City Municipal Code Section 2-
221(b)(2), as amended in Charter Ordnance No. 35, Section 2.  

Motion made by Mayor Beeson, Seconded by Commissioner Warren to approve the item as written.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

Voice Voting Aye: Commissioner Spielman, Commissioner Stover, Commissioner Tweedy III, Commissioner 
Warren, and Mayor Beeson. Mayor Beeson declared the motion approved, given Resolution No. 2025-02-3683. 

Public Services Department 

1. A Resolution authorizing the City of Arkansas City to accept a bid submitted by Wichita Tractor Company, to 
purchase a 2024 Kubota RTV, for an amount not to exceed $25,599.00   

City Manager Frazer stated that the addition of the 2024 Kubota RTV will replace outdated, hand-me-down 
equipment currently used by the Cemetery Shop. 

Motion made by Commissioner Warren, seconded by Commissioner Stover to approve the item as written. 

Voice Voting Aye: Commissioner Beeson, Commissioner Stover, Commissioner Spielman, Commissioner Tweedy, 
and Mayor Warren. Mayor Warren declared the motion approved; given Resolution No. 2025-02-3684. 

2. A Resolution authorizing the City of Arkansas City to accept a bid submitted by Wichita Tractor Company, 
to purchase a 2025 Kubota Front Deck Mower Tractor, for an amount not to exceed $23,889.00.  

Motion made by Commissioner Stover, Seconded by Commissioner Spielman to approve the consent agenda as 
written.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

Voice Voting Aye: Commissioner Spielman, Commissioner Stover, Commissioner Tweedy III, Commissioner 
Warren, and Mayor Beeson. Mayor Beeson declared the motion approved, given Resolution No. 2025-02-3685. 

3. A Resolution authorizing the City of Arkansas City to accept a bid and enter into a 5-year lease agreement 
with White Star Machinery to rent a Bobcat Skid-Steer Loader, for an amount not to exceed $43,750.00.   
 

City Manager Frazer explained that the 5-year Government Rental Agreement costs $8,750 per year, 
totaling $43,750. This agreement offers a low fixed cost, warranty, insurance, and no long-term 
commitment, while providing the Street, Stormwater, and Sanitation crews with a new Skid-Steer Loader 
every 5 years, for equipment used daily.  

 Motion made by Commissioner Stover, Seconded by Mayor Beeson to approve the consent agenda as written.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

Voice Voting Aye: Commissioner Spielman, Commissioner Stover, Commissioner Tweedy III, Commissioner 
Warren, and Mayor Beeson. Mayor Beeson declared the motion approved, given Resolution No. 2025-02-3686. 

9

Section III, Item 1.



 

February 18, 2025 Page 4 
 

 

4. A Resolution authorizing the City of Arkansas City to accept a bid submitted by Murphy Tractor & 
Equipment Co., to purchase a 2024 John Deere Backhoe Loader, for an amount not to exceed 
$145,900.00.   

City Manager Frazer stated that this item will replace heavily used stormwater equipment. The City will 
finance the $145,900 total purchase price through a local bank over five years, with the Resolution 
authorizing the City Manager to execute the agreement.  

Motion made by Commissioner Spielman, Seconded by Commissioner Warren to approve the consent agenda as 
written.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

Voice Voting Aye: Commissioner Spielman, Commissioner Stover, Commissioner Tweedy III, Commissioner 
Warren, and Mayor Beeson. Mayor Beeson declared the motion approved, given Resolution No. 2025-02-3687. 

City Manager Updates & Reminders 

City Manager Frazer provided the following reminders and updates before the commission. 

1. Monthly PEC and city projects report handout updates given to commissioners.  

2. WSU Public Policy & Management Center is hosting 13 Ways to Kill Your Community (author Doug 
Griffiths, 2016) workshop over six sessions all at noon beginning April 10th, complementary to LGN (Local 
Government Network) members. See Randy to register.  

3. LKM (League of Kansas Municipalities) City Leaders Academy Program, April 11-12th in Lawrence, KS. 

4. Heartland Flyer SB-86 follow up, City Manager Frazer did provide testomy more updates to come.   

5. Strother Field SB-117 update, passed to be voted on by the Senate Feb. 19th.  

6. RFP sent out for Insurance services for city property liability and work comp. The current insurance 
renewal is up April 1st.  

7. Thursday, Feb. 20th auditors will be at city hall for the 2024 Finance Department Aduit. City staff has been 
working to provide necessary documentation.  

8. Friday, February 21st is the 3rd Annual Police Department Banquet at 6:00 pm in the Cowley College Wright 
Room. City Clerk Parsons will issue a notice that commissioners will be seen and attending this special city 
event with no public meeting commencing.  

9. February 25th Cowley County CHIP Virtual Kick-off Event from 12 – 1:30 pm, meet in the City Manager’s 
Office to join in.  

10. March 25-27th 56th Annual KRWA (Kansas Rural Water Association Conference in Wichita, KS at Century II.   

11. SCK Health Foundation Gala is March 1st, 6:00 pm at the Burford Theatre. 

12. March 6th CDBG Road Show, promotes 2025 CDBG funding opportunities also good way to connect 
communities with resources needed to support a successful CDBG application process.  

13. March 24th CHIP Community Planning Session in Arkansas City – Monday March 24th 5-7pm in the Wright 
Room at the Cowley College, Brown Center. 

14. March 26th REAP Workforce Center Cowley County Community Impact Meeting noon.  

Items for Discussion by City Commissioners  

Commissioner Warren commended city crews for dedication to working in the freezing weather 
conditions.  

 

10

Section III, Item 1.



 

February 18, 2025 Page 5 
 

 

Comments from the Audience for Items not on the Agenda 

City resident John Shelman of 1027 N. Summit, inquired about city involvement in Dillions purchasing the 
property located at 2504 N. Summit St., where El Magueys restaurant renting, for expansion as rumored for a 
future fuel station. City Manager Frazer noted that this project type would be properly zoned for that use. The 
city has no control over who purchases privately owned property.  Shelman further inquired about Bob 
Matthews being stepped down from position as a member of the South Central Kansas Medical Center Board of 
Trustees.  

Adjournment 

Motion made by Commissioner Warren, seconded by Commissioner Spielman to adjourn the meeting.  

The voice vote was unanimous in favor of the motion. Mayor Beeson declared the meeting adjourned. 
 

THE CITY OF ARKANSAS CITY 
             BOARD OF CITY COMMISSIONERS                
(Seal)            

              _____________________________ 
             Chad D. Beeson, Mayor     
ATTEST:  
          
____________________________ 
Tiffany Parsons, City Clerk 
 
 
Prepared by: 
 
____________________________ 
Tiffany Parsons, City Clerk 

11

Section III, Item 1.



 

 

City Commission Agenda Item 
 

Meeting Date: March 4, 2025 

From: Tiffany Parsons, City Clerk 

Item: New Cereal Malt Beverage License - Burger Junkie 

 

Motion: Approve a new Cereal Malt Beverage (CMB) License for Burger Junkie, located at 611 W. 
Madison St.   

Background:   

Seth Graves, the new owner of Burger Junkie located at 611 W. Madison St., is requesting the approval 
of a new individual CMB “consumption on the premises” license.   

All proceedures have been followed as outlined in Municipal Code Part II, Chapter 6, Article III – Cereal 
Malt Beverages, Sec. 6-108. No deficiencies noted. 

Commission Options: 

1. Approve with consent agenda. 
2. Disapprove from consent agenda for further consideration.  

 Fiscal Impact:  Amount:        

Fund:          Department:          Expense Code:       

 Included in budget  Grant  Bonds     Other Not Budgeted 

Attachments:         

Approved for Agenda by: 

 

 

 

 
Randy Frazer, City Manager 

 

 

 

12

Section III, Item 2.



 

 

City Commission Agenda Item 
 

Meeting Date: March 4, 2025 

From: Tiffany Parsons, City Clerk 

Item: City Board Re-appointment – Kevyn Ternes  
Outstanding Student Award Committee 

 

Motion: Ratify Mayor Chad Beeson’s re-appointment of Kevyn Ternes to the Outstanding Student Award 
Committee.  
 

Background: 
 
Kevyn Ternes has been a valued member on the Outstanding Student Award Committee and has expressed an 
interest in continuing to serve on this board.   

 
Commission Options: 

1. Approve with consent agenda. 
2. Remove from consent agenda to new business for further consideration. 

 

Approved for Agenda by: 

 

 

 

 Randy Frazer, City Manager  

 

13

Section III, Item 3.



 

 

City Commission Agenda Item 
 

Meeting Date: March 4, 2025   

From: Marla McFarland, Human Resources Director 

Item: Pay Ordinance – Effective March 8, 2025 

 

Motion: A Ordinance adopting the budgeted pay plan to become effective March 8, 2025.  (Roll Call 
Vote) 

Purpose:  Reorganization of the Water Distribution & Collections Division of the Environmental Services 
Department  

Background:  Within the Distribution and Collections Department, there is an increasing necessity to prioritize 
and address the often-overlooked collections system. To effectively meet this need and assign distinct 
responsibilities to either distribution or collections, the roles of Distribution and Collections Maintenance 
workers have been redefined. As a result, separate job titles will be established: Collections Maintenance 
Worker and Distribution Maintenance Worker.  

Commission Options: 

1. Approve the Ordinance 
2. Disapprove the Ordinance 
3. Table the Ordinance for further discussion 

 Fiscal Impact:  Amount: Publication Cost  

Fund:          Department:          Expense Code:       

 Included in budget  Grant  Bonds     Other Not Budgeted 

Attachments:  Ordinance, Updated Pay Scale & Dept. Organization Chart    

Approved for Agenda by: 

 

 

 

 
Randy Frazer, City Manager 

 

 

 

14

Section , Item 1.



(First Published in the Cowley Courier Traveler, ____________________2021) 

(First Published in The Cowley CourierTraveler, March ___, 2025) 

 
 ORDINANCE NO. 2025-03-_____ 

 
AN ORDINANCE FIXING THE COMPENSATION OF EMPLOYEES OF THE CITY OF ARKANSAS CITY, KANSAS, 
PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF K.S.A. 14-1501 ET SEQ., AND REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 2024-12-
4629. 
 
NOW, THERFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF ARKANSAS, KANSAS, 
AS FOLLOWS: 
 
SECTION ONE:  The Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, hereby adopts the City Master 
Wage Plan, attached hereto, and incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein. All such officers 
and employees of said City shall be paid respectively the amount set opposite the range set forth, in 
accordance with the City Budget for such purposes. All officers and employees shall be compensated from 
the several funds appropriated therefore, and shall be paid at such time and for such periods as the City 
Manager may direct, and further approval by the Governing Body for the payment of salaries and wages 
as authorized is not deemed necessary provided that pay period and time for payment of appropriate 
salaries shall be on a biweekly basis. 
 
SECTION TWO:  Overtime rate, longevity pay, and other pay incentives for employees shall be determined 
and specified in accordance with personnel policies in effect, and herein adopted by reference and 
incorporated as fully set forth herein. All compensation provided for in the City of Arkansas City Master 
Wage Plan shall be paid on warrants duly drawn according to law. 
 
SECTION THREE:  The Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, hereby repeals all provisions 
of Ordinance No. 2024-12-4629. 
 
SECTION FOUR:  The City Clerk of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, shall cause this Ordinance, or a 
summary thereof, to be published one time in the official City newspaper and said Ordinance shall be in 
effect March 8, 2025.  
 
PASSED AND ORDAINED by the Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, on this 4th day of 
March, 2025. 
 
(Seal)                                                                           
 Chad D. Beeson, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
                                                                                 
Tiffany Parsons, City Clerk 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
                                                                             
Larry R. Schwartz, City Attorney 

CERTIFICATE 
 

I hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 2025-03-_____ 
of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, adopted by the Governing Body thereof on March 4, 2025, as the same 
appears of record in my office. 
 
DATED:  _____________________.                                                                           
 Tiffany Parsons, City Clerk  

15

Section , Item 1.



Position Range MIN MID  MAX

Minimum 

Annual Position Range MIN MID MAX

Minimum 

Annual

City Manager** Police Chief** PD26 $36.33 $50.91 $65.49 $75,566.40

City Attorney** Police Captain** PD20 $27.36 $38.40 $49.44 $56,908.80

Municipal Court Judge** Lieutenant Detective

Finance Director/Treasurer** Police Lieutenant

Human Resources Director** Police Sergeant

Neighborhood Services Director** Sergeant Detective

Information Technology (IT) Manager** Master Police Officer (MPO) PD13 $19.73 $27.77 $35.81 $41,038.40

Municipal Project Manager** Emergency Management Coordinator ‐ PT Varies

Communications Director** Police Officer $39,166.40

City Clerk CM17 $23.76 $33.39 $43.02 $49,420.80 Police Officer ‐ PRN Varies

Accountant Administrative Assistant

Principal Planner Evidence Clerk

Combination Inspector CM10 $17.18 $24.21 $31.24 $35,734.40 Records Specialist

Administrative Assistant Animal Control Office (ACO) PD6 $14.31 $20.22 $26.12 $29,764.80

Customer Service Specialist Clerk PD1 $11.43 $16.20 $20.97 $23,774.40

Human Resources Assistant

Municipal Court Clerk Public Services Department

Position Range MIN MID MAX

Minimum 

Annual

Public Services Superintendent** PS26 $36.33 $50.91 $65.49 $75,566.40

Position Range MIN MID MAX

Minimum 

Annual Director of Senior Services

Environmental Services Superintendent** ES26 $36.33 $50.91 $65.49 $75,566.40 Parks & Facilities Supervisor

Assistant Environmental Services Superintendent**
ES23 $31.52 $44.20 $56.88 $65,561.60

Sanitation Supervisor

Wastewater Treatment Plant Supervisor Street & Stormwater Supervisor

Water Distribution & Collection Supervisor Parks & Facilities Lead

Water Treatment Facility Supervisor Street & Stormwater Maintenance Worker III

Distribution & Collection Maintenance Worker III ‐‐ Distribution 

Maintenance Worker III ‐‐ Collections Maintenance Worker III
ES12 $18.83 $26.52 $34.21 $39,166.40

Sexton
PS10 $17.18 $24.21 $31.24 $35,734.40

Wastewater Treatment Plant Operator Sanitation Driver

Water Treatment Facility Operator Street & Stormwater Maintenance Worker II

Distribution & Collection Maintenance Worker II ‐‐ Distribution 

Maintenance Worker II ‐‐ Collections Maintenance Worker II
ES9 $16.40 $23.13 $29.85 $34,112.00

Stormwater Maintenance Worker II

Distribution & Collection Maintenance Worker I ‐‐ Distribution 

Maintenance Worker I ‐‐ Collections Maintenance Worker I
ES7 $14.97 $21.13 $27.29 $31,137.60

Administrative Assistant
PS8 $15.67 $22.11 $28.55 $32,593.60

Meter Technician ES6 $14.31 $20.22 $26.12 $29,764.80 Parks & Facilities Maintenance Worker

Temporary/Seasonal Hydrant Flusher ES1 $11.43 $16.20 $20.97 $23,774.40 Street & Stormwater Maintenance Worker I

Sanitation Collector PS6 $14.31 $20.22 $26.12 $29,764.80

Head Cook

Position Range MIN MID MAX

Minimum 

Annual Horticulturalist

Fire/EMS Chief** FD26 $36.33 $50.91 $65.49 $75,566.40 Cook/Driver

EMS Director** Director of Northwest Community Center & Hogan

Fire Marshal** Temporary/Seasonal Grounds Maintenance Worker

Training Officer** Temporary/Seasonal Horticulturalist

Administrative Assistant FD8 $15.67 $22.11 $28.55 $32,593.60

Fire/EMS Captain* FD1700 $18.88 $26.59 $34.29 $55,129.60

Fire/EMS Lieutenant* FD1600 $18.03 $25.40 $32.76 $52,647.60 *Positions working 2920 hours annually

Engineer/Paramedic* FD1500 $17.23 $24.28 $31.32 $50,311.60 **Positions Salaried, Exempt

Firefighter/Paramedic* $48,034.00

Firefighter/Paramedic ‐ PRN Varies

Paramedic ‐ PRN FD1300 $15.71 $22.16 $28.61 Varies

Engineer/AEMT* FD1200 $15.02 $21.20 $27.37 $43,858.40

Engineer/EMT*

Firefighter/AEMT* $41,902.00

Firefighter/AEMT ‐ PRN Varies

Firefighter/EMT* $40,033.20

Firefighter/EMT ‐ PRN Varies

Firefighter* $38,164.40

Firefighter ‐ PRN Varies
FD900 $13.07 $18.46 $23.85

FD1400 $16.45 $23.20 $29.95

FD1000 $13.71 $19.37 $25.03

FD1100 $14.35 $20.26 $26.18

CM16

$27.77 $35.81 $41,038.40

$27.29 $31,137.60

PS4 $13.07 $18.48 $23.90 $27,185.60

PS13 $19.73

PS11 $17.98

Environmental Services Department

$22.11 $28.55 $32,593.60

$31.88 $41.08 $47,174.40$22.68

$37,398.40

CITY OF ARKANSAS CITY

PAY ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE NO. 2025‐03‐_____

EFFECTIVE MARCH  8, 2025

City Manager Department Police Department

$39.23 $45,032.00

CM20 $27.36 $38.40 $49.44 $56,908.80

$43.02 $49,420.80

CM23 $31.52

PD17

Contract

Contract

Contract

PS1

$12.49

PD8 $15.67

$44.20 $56.88 $65,561.60

PD15 $21.65

$23.76

PS7 $14.97

$36.64

$31.88

$45.05 $51,792.00
PD12 $18.83

$47.19 $54,288.00
$11.43 $16.20 $20.97 Varies

$26.52 $34.21

$33.39

$22.11 $28.55 $32,593.60

$30.44

$17.68 $22.87

$25.33 $32.69

$21.13

CM8 $15.67

CM18 $24.90 $34.97

$31.24

$25,979.20

PS9 $16.40 $23.13 $29.85 $34,112.00

$41.08 $47,174.40

Fire/EMS Department

FD19 $26.10

ES16 $22.68

$35,734.40

PS3

ES10 $17.18 $24.21

16

Section , Item 1.



Environmental Services Department
20 Positions
18.38 FTE
February 25, 2025

17

Section , Item 1.



 

 

City Commission Agenda Item 
 

Meeting Date: March 4, 2025  

From: Josh White, Principal Planner 

Item: Town House Motel Transfer to Land Bank 

 

Motion: A Resolution authorizing the City of Arkansas City to transfer property located at 426 S. Summit 
Street to the Arkansas City Land Bank. (Voice Vote) 

Purpose:  Transfer property at 426 S Summit St. owned by the City to the Land Bank. 

Background:  The Neighborhood Services Division had been working with a dangerous structure located at 426 
S. Summit Street.  The owner of the property agreed to transfer the property to the City in lieu of further 
enforcement action.  Staff then determined that the Land Bank would be a more appropriate owner of this 
property.  This will help with property tax exemptions.  Once the property is in the land bank, staff can work 
with potential developers to either fix up the property or demolish it.  The property has been secured by city 
crews and the police department will monitor it for any potential criminal activity.  If staff are unable to find a 
suitable developer within a reasonable time, the City will demolish the structure and the vacant lot would 
remain in the Land Bank for future development.  

Commission Options: 

1. Approve the transfer 
2. Disapprove the transfer (the property would remain under the ownership of the City of Arkansas City) 
3. Table the transfer for further discussion 

 Fiscal Impact:  Amount: Cost of recording  

Fund:          Department:          Expense Code:       

 Included in budget  Grant  Bonds     Other Not Budgeted 

Attachments:  Resolution, Land Bank Deed Draft, & current recorded Deed/proof City ownership.   

Approved for Agenda by: 

 

 

 

 
Randy Frazer, City Manager 

 

 

 

18

Section , Item 2.



19

Section , Item 2.



RESOLUTION NO. 2025-03-_____ 
  
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF ARKANSAS CITY TO TRANSFER PROPERTY LOCATED AT 426 
S. SUMMIT STREET TO THE ARKANSAS CITY LAND BANK.  

WHEREAS, the City of Arkansas City acquired the property located at 426 S. Summit Street through a 
deed transfer from the previous owner after it was deemed a dangerous structure; and 

WHEREAS, city staff have determined that transferring the property to the Arkansas City Land Bank 
would be more beneficial, as it would allow for property tax exemptions and facilitate efforts to either 
rehabilitate or demolish the structure in collaboration with potential developers. 

NOW THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE AFORESTATED PREMISES, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE 
GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF ARKANSAS CITY, KANSAS: 
 
SECTION ONE:  That the Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City hereby authorizes the City to execute 
the transfer of property located at 426 S. Summit Street to the Arkansas City Land Bank.  
 
SECTION TWO:  That the Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City hereby authorizes the Mayor and/or 
City Staff of the City of Arkansas City to take such further and other necessary actions that are required to 
effectuate the intent and purposes of this Legislative Enactment. 
 
SECTION THREE: This Resolution will be in full force and effect from its date of passage by the City 
Commission of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas. 
 
PASSED AND RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the City of Arkansas, Kansas this 4th day of March 2025. 
 
 
(Seal)              
        Chad D. Beeson, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
      
Tiffany Parsons, City Clerk 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM 
 
________     
Larry R. Schwartz, City Attorney 
 

CERTIFICATE 
 

I hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 2025-03-____ 
of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas adopted by the governing body on March 4, 2025 as the same 
appears of record in my office. 
 
DATED:  _____________________.                                                   
        Tiffany Parsons, City Clerk 

 

20

Section , Item 2.



STATUTORY QUIT CLAIM DEED 

.                      . 

                                                                             

GRANTOR 

THE CITY OF ARKANSAS CITY, KANSAS 

A Kansas Municipality of the Second Class 

 

BY WAY OF GIFT, DONATION, OR CONTRIBUTION, THE RECEIPT OF WHICH IS HEREBY 

ACKNOWLEDGED, DOES HEREBY GRANT, BARGAIN, CONVEY AND QUIT CLAIM UNTO  

 

THE CITY OF ARKANSAS CITY, KANSAS 

LAND BANK BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

As established pursuant to Kan. Stat. Ann. 12-5901 et seq.  
by City of Arkansas City Ordinance No. 2017-11-4444 

  

All of the following lands and property, together with any and all improvements located thereon, and 

legally described as, to-wit: 

 

 

Lots 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, and 14, Block 71 to the City of Arkansas City, Cowley County, 

Kansas. 

 
 

WITNESS Grantors’ hands this the ___ day of ________________, 2025. 

 

                                                  

__________________________________________ 

By: CHAD D. BEESON 

MAYOR, CITY OF ARKANSAS CITY 
STATE OF Kansas ) 

COUNTY OF Cowley    ) ss: 

 

On this       __ day of _________________, 2025, before me, a Notary Public within and for said County 

and State, having first been duly sworn under oath, personally appeared: CHAD D BEESON, who is 

personally  known to me to be the same person who executed the foregoing instrument, and the 

aforenamed acknowledged said instrument to be his free and voluntary act and deed as duly authorized by 

the City of Arkansas City.  In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my hand and affixed my 

official seal the day and year last above appearing. 

_________________________________________  

Notary Public 

 

My appointment expires: 

 

 

                                               

 

 
NO REAL ESTATE VALIDATION QUESTIONNAIRE IS REQUIRED  

pursuant to Kan. Stat. Ann. § 79-1437(e)(a)(4), as the transfer of title is by way of gift, donation, or contribution 

 

21

Section , Item 2.



 

 

City Commission Agenda Item 
 

Meeting Date: March 4, 2025  

From: Randy Frazer, City Manager 

Item: Municipal Court Judge Contract Agreement Amendment 
Addendum No. 3 - N.M. Iverson, Jr. 

 

Motion: A Resolution authorizing the City of Arkansas City to enter into an Independent Contractor 
Service Agreement, Addendum No. 3, with N.M. Iverson, Jr. for Municipal Court Judge services.   
(Voice Vote) 

Background:    

The City of Arkansas City entered into this Independent Contractor Service Agreement with E. Rodney Iverson 
originally on January 5, 2021, establishing the terms and conditions of service as the Municipal Court Judge. This 
agreement was subsequently extended through Addendum No. 2 on January 16, 2024, which included a one-
year renewal term. Addendum No. 2 was later amended on February 6, 2024, to allow for adjustments to 
compensation. 

Addendum No. 3 proposes the following modifications and extension to the existing agreement: 

1. Renewal Term – The agreement will be extended for an additional three (3) years, beginning January 1, 
2025, and concluding December 31, 2027. 

2. Compensation Adjustment – The monthly compensation for the Municipal Court Judge will increase by 
5% from the rate set in Addendum No. 2, resulting in a new base salary of $2,227.05 per month. 
Additionally, the City will compensate the Judge for continuing legal education (CLE) directly related to 
Municipal Court and/or criminal issues at a rate of $176.09 per CLE hour, with a requirement of thirteen 
(13) CLE hours per year. 

3. All Other Terms Remain in Effect – All other terms and conditions of the original agreement and 
previous addendums not specifically modified by Addendum No. 3 will remain unchanged and in full 
force. 

Approval of this addendum will ensure the continued service of the Municipal Court Judge under updated terms 
that align with the City's operational needs and financial considerations. 

Commission Options: 

1. Approve the Resolution 
2. Disapprove the Resolution 
3. Table the Resolution for further discussion 

 Fiscal Impact:  Amount: $26,724.60 annually, excluding CLE rates ($176.09 per CLE hr.)  

Fund: 01- General    Department: 204 - Court     Expense Code: 6403 – Judge Fees 

 Included in budget  Grant  Bonds     Other Not Budgeted 

Attachments:  Resolution & Addendum # 3 Agreement 

Approved for Agenda by: 

 

 

 

 
Randy Frazer, City Manager 

 22

Section , Item 3.



 

23

Section , Item 3.



 

RESOLUTION NO. 2025-03-______ 
  
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF ARKANSAS CITY TO ENTER INTO INDEPENDENT 
CONTRACTOR SERVICE AGREEMENT ADDENDUM NO. 3 WITH N.M. IVERSON, JR., FOR MUNICIPAL 
COURT JUDGE SERVICES. 
 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF ARKANSAS CITY, KANSAS: 
 
SECTION ONE:  The Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City hereby authorizes the City Manager of 

the City of Arkansas City to execute Independent Contractor Service Agreement Addendum No. 3 
with N.M. Iverson, Jr. for Municipal Court Judge Services. Such Agreement is attached hereto and 
incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein. 
 
SECTION TWO: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from its date of passage by the Governing 
Body of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas. 
 

PASSED AND RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, on this 4th day of March 
2025. 
 
 
(Seal)                                                                                                                                                                     

 Chad D. Beeson, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
                                                                                 
Tiffany Parsons, City Clerk 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
                                                                                 
Larry R. Schwartz, City Attorney 
 
 

CERTIFICATE 
 

I hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 2025-03-____ of 
the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, adopted by the Governing Body thereof on March 4, 2025, as the same 
appears of record in my office. 
 
DATED:  _____________________.                                                                                                            
                                                                                             Tiffany Parsons, City Clerk 

 

24

Section , Item 3.



ADDENDUM #3 

TO THE INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR SERVICE AGREEMENT  

WITH MUNICIPAL COURT JUDGE 

 

This Addendum ("Addendum #3") is entered into by and between the City of Arkansas City, a municipal 

corporation ("City"), and N.M. Iverson, Jr. ("Municipal Court Judge" or "Judge"), as an extension and 

modification to the Independent Contractor Service Agreement dated 01/05/2021 and prior addendums, 

including Addendum #2. 

 

WHEREAS, the original Agreement outlined the terms and conditions of the Independent Contractor 

Service Agreement between the City and N.M. Iverson, Jr., and Addendum #2 established certain 

payment adjustments and a one-year renewal term; and, 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, conditions, and terms contained herein, 

the parties hereby agree to extend and modify the Agreement under the following terms: 

 

1. Renewal Term: The term of this Agreement shall be renewed for an additional three (3) years, 

commencing on January 1, 2025, and ending on December 31, 2027. 

 

2. Compensation Increase: The compensation payable to the Municipal Court Judge for services 

rendered during the renewed term shall be increased by five percent (5%) from the previous rate 

outlined in Addendum #2. The new base salary shall be $2,227.05 per month for services to the 

City as municipal court judge. The Municipal Judge is required to obtain ten (13) hours of CLE 

per year. The City shall pay the amount of $176.09 per CLE hour to compensate Municipal Judge 

for all costs of continuing legal education directly related to Municipal Court and/or criminal 

issues. 

 

3. All Other Terms Remain in Effect: All other terms and conditions of the original Agreement 

and any prior addendums that are not specifically modified by Addendum #3 shall remain in full 

force and effect. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Addendum #3 as of the effective date 

set forth below: 

 

CITY OF ARKANSAS CITY, KANSAS: 
 

 

By:        Date: _____________________ 

       Randy Frazer, City Manager 

 

 

By:        Date: _____________________ 

       N.M. Iverson, Jr., Municipal Court Judge 

 

25

Section , Item 3.



 

 

City Commission Agenda Item 
 

Meeting Date: March 4, 2025  

From: Randy Frazer, City Manager 

Item: Municipal Court Judge Contract Agreement Amendment 
Addendum No. 3 - E. Rodney Iverson 

 

Motion: A Resolution authorizing the City of Arkansas City to enter into an Independent Contractor 
Service Agreement Addendum No. 3 with E. Rodney Iverson, for Municipal Court Judge services.   
(Voice Vote) 

Background:    

The City of Arkansas City entered into this Independent Contractor Service Agreement with E. Rodney Iverson 
originally on January 5, 2021, establishing the terms and conditions of service as the Municipal Court Judge. This 
agreement was subsequently extended through Addendum No. 2 on January 16, 2024, which included a one-
year renewal term. Addendum No. 2 was later amended on February 6, 2024, to allow for adjustments to 
compensation. 

Addendum No. 3 proposes the following modifications and extension to the existing agreement: 

1. Renewal Term – The agreement will be extended for an additional three (3) years, beginning January 1, 
2025, and concluding December 31, 2027. 

2. Compensation Adjustment – The monthly compensation for the Municipal Court Judge will increase by 
5% from the rate set in Addendum No. 2, resulting in a new base salary of $2,227.05 per month. 
Additionally, the City will compensate the Judge for continuing legal education (CLE) directly related to 
Municipal Court and/or criminal issues at a rate of $176.09 per CLE hour, with a requirement of thirteen 
(13) CLE hours per year. 

3. All Other Terms Remain in Effect – All other terms and conditions of the original agreement and 
previous addendums not specifically modified by Addendum No. 3 will remain unchanged and in full 
force. 

Approval of this addendum will ensure the continued service of the Municipal Court Judge under updated terms 
that align with the City's operational needs and financial considerations. 

Commission Options: 

1. Approve the Resolution 
2. Disapprove the Resolution 
3. Table the Resolution for further discussion 

 Fiscal Impact:  Amount: $26,724.60 annually, excluding CLE rates ($176.09 per CLE hr.)  

Fund: 01- General    Department: 204 - Court     Expense Code: 6403 – Judge Fees 

 Included in budget  Grant  Bonds     Other Not Budgeted 

Attachments:  Resolution & Addendum # 3 Agreement  

Approved for Agenda by: 

 

 

 

 
Randy Frazer, City Manager 

 

 

26

Section , Item 4.



 

RESOLUTION NO. 2025-03-______ 
  
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF ARKANSAS CITY TO ENTER INTO INDEPENDENT 
CONTRACTOR SERVICE AGREEMENT ADDENDUM NO. 3 WITH E. RODNEY IVERSON, FOR MUNICIPAL 
COURT JUDGE SERVICES. 
 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF ARKANSAS CITY, KANSAS: 
 
SECTION ONE:  The Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City hereby authorizes the City Manager of 

the City of Arkansas City to execute Independent Contractor Service Agreement Addendum No. 3 
with E. Rodney Iverson, for Municipal Court Judge Services. Such Agreement is attached hereto and 
incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein. 
 
SECTION TWO: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from its date of passage by the Governing 
Body of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas. 
 

PASSED AND RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, on this 4th day of March 
2025. 
 
 
(Seal)                                                                                                                                                                     

  Chad D. Beeson, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
                                                                                 
Tiffany Parsons, City Clerk 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
                                                                                 
Larry R. Schwartz, City Attorney 
 
 

CERTIFICATE 
 

I hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 2025-03-____ of 
the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, adopted by the Governing Body thereof on March 4, 2025, as the same 
appears of record in my office. 
 
DATED:  _____________________.                                                                                                            
                                                                                             Tiffany Parsons, City Clerk 

 

27

Section , Item 4.



ADDENDUM #3 

TO THE INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR SERVICE AGREEMENT  

WITH MUNICIPAL COURT JUDGE 

 

This Addendum ("Addendum #3") is entered into by and between the City of Arkansas City, a municipal 

corporation ("City"), and E. Rodney Iverson, ("Municipal Court Judge" or "Judge"), as an extension and 

modification to the Independent Contractor Service Agreement dated 01/05/2021 and prior addendums, 

including Addendum #2. 

 

WHEREAS, the original Agreement outlined the terms and conditions of the Independent Contractor 

Service Agreement between the City and E. Rodney Iverson., and Addendum #2 established certain 

payment adjustments and a one-year renewal term; and, 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, conditions, and terms contained herein, 

the parties hereby agree to extend and modify the Agreement under the following terms: 

 

1. Renewal Term: The term of this Agreement shall be renewed for an additional three (3) years, 

commencing on January 1, 2025, and ending on December 31, 2027. 

 

2. Compensation Increase: The compensation payable to the Municipal Court Judge for services 

rendered during the renewed term shall be increased by five percent (5%) from the previous rate 

outlined in Addendum #2. The new base salary shall be $2,227.05 per month for services to the 

City as municipal court judge. The Municipal Judge is required to obtain ten (13) hours of CLE 

per year. The City shall pay the amount of $176.09 per CLE hour to compensate Municipal Judge 

for all costs of continuing legal education directly related to Municipal Court and/or criminal 

issues. 

 

3. All Other Terms Remain in Effect: All other terms and conditions of the original Agreement 

and any prior addendums that are not specifically modified by Addendum #3 shall remain in full 

force and effect. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Addendum #3 as of the effective date 

set forth below: 

 

CITY OF ARKANSAS CITY, KANSAS: 
 

 

By:        Date: _____________________ 

       Randy Frazer, City Manager 

 

 

By:        Date: _____________________ 

       E. Rodney Iverson, Municipal Court Judge 

 

28

Section , Item 4.



 

 

City Commission Agenda Item 
 

Meeting Date: March 4, 2025  

From: Environmental Services 

Item: Mini Excavator Bid – White Star Bobcat E40R2 

 

Motion: A Resolution authorizing the City of Arkansas City to accept a bid submitted by White Star 
Machinery & Supply, to purchase a new Bobcat Mini Excavator, for an amount not to exceed 
$62,346.00.  (Voice Vote) 

Background:   

The current Mini Excavator that the environmental services distribution and collections operates is a machine 
that is 17 years old and is extending past its useful life. This new machine is a suitable replacement for the 
current Mini Excavator and will be better suited as the machine weighs less lowering stress on the truck and 
trailer that pulls the machine and has a smaller footprint allowing for easier access to digging sites in alleys and 
streets. This is a piece of equipment that sees high usage from the distribution and collections and is vital to 
their operations. 

RFP were sent out with a bid opening commencing on February 4, 2025 in the City Clerk’s Office. Seven bids 
were received from four different companies. White Star Machinery & Supply has been awarded the contract 
for the Bobcat Model E40R2 40.4 HP – Long Arm Compact Excavator in accordance with the bid specifications, 
also submitting the lowest bid amount of $62,346.00.  

Commission Options: 

1. Approve the Resolution 
2. Disapprove the Resolution 
3. Table the Resolution for further discussion 

 Fiscal Impact:  Amount: $62,346.00  

Fund: 16- Water   Department: 653-Distribution   Expense Code: 7405-Machinery/Equipment 

 Included in budget  Grant  Bonds     Other Not Budgeted 

Attachments:  Resolution, Bid Tab & White Star Quote.   

Approved for Agenda by: 

 

 

 

 
Randy Frazer, City Manager 

 

 

 

29

Section , Item 1.



RESOLUTION NO. 2025-03-____ 
                                                                                                         
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF ARKANSAS CITY TO ACCEPT A BID SUBMITTED BY WHITE STAR 
MACHINERY & SUPPLY, TO PURCHASE A NEW BOBCAT MINI EXCAVATOR, FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$62,346.00. 
 
WHEREAS: This new Bobcat Model E40R2 40.4 HP Long Arm Compact Excavator offers a range of features 
designed to enhance performance, maneuverability and operator comfort equipped with an enclosed cab, 
high lift capacity and slewing performance, standard long arm for enhanced dig depth and more, making it 
well-suited for use by the Environmental Services Department; and  
 
WHEREAS: This new excavator replaces the current 17-year-old mini excavator, ensuring improved efficiency 
and reliability for departmental operations. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF ARKANSAS CITY, KANSAS: 
 
SECTION ONE:  The Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, hereby authorizes the City of Arkansas 
City, Kansas, to accept a bid submitted by White Star Machinery & Supply, to purchase a new Bobcat Mini 
Excavator, for an amount not to exceed $62,346.00. 
 
SECTION TWO:  The Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, hereby authorizes the Mayor and/or 
City Staff of The City of City of Arkansas City, Kansas, to take such further and other necessary actions that are 
required to effectuate the intent and purposes of this Legislative Enactment. 
 
SECTION THREE: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from its date of passage by the Governing 
Body of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas. 
 
PASSED AND RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, on this 4th day of March 
2025.  
 
(Seal)                                                                                
 Chad D. Beeson, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
                                                                                 
Tiffany Parsons, City Clerk 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
                                                                             
Larry R. Schwartz, City Attorney 
 

CERTIFICATE 
 

I hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 2025-03-_____ of 
the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, adopted by the Governing Body thereof on March 4, 2025, as the same 
appears of record in my office. 
 
DATED:  _____________________.                                                                            
 Tiffany Parsons, City Clerk 

30

Section , Item 1.



COMPANY Wichita Tractor
Model Case CX 42 D Case CX 42 D W/ Six Way John Deere 50 P John Deere 50 P Bobcat E40 R2 Bobcat E38 R2 Kubota KX040-42R3A

TOTAL COST 89,918.00$                                       93,953.00$                                       80,026.17$                                                   62,222.94$                                                    62,346.00$                        65,250.00$                             76,999.00$                                           

Delivery Cost Included Included Included Included Included Included Included

DELIVERY TIME Lead Time: End of Feb. 2025 Lead Time: End of Feb. 2025 Lead Time: 2-5-2025 Lead Time: 2-5-2025 Lead Time: 3-15-2025 Lead Time: 3-15-2025 Lead Time: 45 Days of order

MEET SPECS Yes Yes * No * No Yes Yes Yes

WARRANTY 2 Year 3000 Hr 2 Year 3000 Hr 5 Year 2000 Hr Comprehensive 5 Year 2000 Hr Comprehensive 5 Year 2000 Hr 5 Year 2000 Hr 5  Year 3000 Hr Extended 
Footnotes Footnotes Footnotes Footnotes Footnotes Footnotes Footnotes 

New Machine New Machine New Machine Used Machine 326 Hrs New Machine New Machine New Machine

Mini Excavator Bid Tab
VLP Murphy Tractor White Star

* Machines did not inlcude requested breaker attachment on bid packet.

31

Section , Item 1.



32

Section , Item 1.



33

Section , Item 1.



34

Section , Item 1.



35

Section , Item 1.



36

Section , Item 1.



37

Section , Item 1.



38

Section , Item 1.



39

Section , Item 1.



40

Section , Item 1.



41

Section , Item 1.



42

Section , Item 1.



43

Section , Item 1.



44

Section , Item 1.



45

Section , Item 1.



46

Section , Item 1.


	Top
	Section II, Item 1.	2025 HR Professionals Award Recognition - Marla
	2025 HR Professionals Award Recognition - Marla AI  3-4-2025
	2025 HR Professionals Award
	WICHITA BUSINESS JOURNAL PIC

	Section III, Item 1.	Minutes
	Minutes Regular - Current Action Item FINAL
	2-18-2025 Regular Minutes - DRAFT

	Section III, Item 2.	New CMB License - Burger Junkie
	Burger Junkie New CMB Lic. Action Item 3-4-2025

	Section III, Item 3.	Board Re-Appointment - Kevyn Ternes OSSA
	Board Appointment (Kevyn Ternes OSSA) Action Item 3-4-2025

	Section , Item 1.	Pay Ordinance Effective March 8, 2025
	Pay Ordinance Effective March 8, 2025 - Action Item 3-4-2025
	Pay Ordinance Effective March 8, 2025  3-4-2025
	3.8.25 Pay Ordinance Pay Scale
	Staffed ES 2.25.25 (003)

	Section , Item 2.	Townhouse Motel Transfer to Land Bank
	Transfer Property 426 S. Summit to Land Bank - Action Item 3-4-2025
	Recorded SQCD 426 S. Summit St. (Town House Motor Inn) - Proof City Ownership
	Transfer City Owned Property at 426 S. Summit to Land Bank - Resolution 3-4-2025
	City to land bank deed 426 S Summit

	Section , Item 3.	Municipal Court Judge Contract Agreement Addendum No. 3 – N.M. Iverson, Jr.
	Municipal Judges Contract Addendum #3 - N.M. Iverson Jr. -  Action Item 3-4-2025
	Municipal Judge Contract Addendum No. 3 (Exp. 12-31-2027) N. M. Iverson Resolution 3-4-2025
	Judge Contract ADDENDUM #3 (Exp. 1-31-2027) NM Iverson  3-4-2025

	Section , Item 4.	Municipal Court Judge Contract Agreement Addendum No. 3 – E. Rodney Iverson
	Municipal Judges Contract Addendum #3  - Rod Iverson - Action Item 3-4-2025
	Municipal Judge Contract Addendum No. 3 (Exp. 12-31-2027) Rod Iverson Resolution 3-4-2025
	Judge Contract ADDENDUM #3 (Exp. 1-31-2027) E Rod Iverson  3-4-2025

	Section , Item 1.	Mini Excavator Bid
	Mini Excavator Bid Enviormental Services - AI 3-4-2025
	Bobcat Mini Excacator (Env. Services) White Star Purchase Bid Resolution 3-4-2025
	Mini X 2025 Bid Tabulation
	Quote - White Star Machinery (New Bobcat E40 R2)

	Bottom

